August 4, 1952 ’ ‘

PREDATORY ANIMAL TAX

thal Assessed Taxable Valuation of Sheep for the Year 1952, as shown

by the Assessment Roll $ 1,507,637

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED Levy Amount of Tax
(Mills)
Péedatory Animal Tax 16. $2h.122.19‘

STATE OF WYOMING )
; } SS.
COUNTY OF CARBON )

I, Wm. A. Johnson, County Assessor for the County of Carbon,State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the

.

within and foregoing report of valuations, levies and taxes for the year 1952 is ture and Correct.

.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this Uth day of August A.D., 1952.

o //’212?/122é£zlab6*°n//

Sounty Assessor.

REQUEST BY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 15 for specisl tax levy for establishment of comprehensive progrem of vocational,
terminal, continuation, and adult education was rejected for the reason that notice was not published as pro-
vided for under Section 32-207 WCS of 1945 and further, the affidavit was not forwarded that notice was publish-
ed, to the County Superintendent of Schools and the County Clerk.

REQUEST OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 15 for the estsblishment of a building fund was rejected as the school district
did not comply with Section 67-301 through 303 of the WCS 1945, and for the further reason that they have al-
ready issued bonds equaling approximately six per cent of the assessed valuation for 1951, *

There being no further businesa. the meeting was adjourned.

: _ _ BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

("Wm @Mlz\, Chairman.

.'l .
/
ATTEST: \,/55?&5?94—449Qp,,,\, County Clerk.

COMMISSIONER'S FROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

August 5. 19 520

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a,m., all members present, Eugene McCarthy,‘ChairAEn. The minutes of

the meetings held August 1, 2, 28 end 29 were read and approved.
The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Jack Grimm

R & B Supplies 100,C0
Helen A, Irving Supt. of Schools 100,00
Orvel Ogg R & B Labor 50600
R, G. Engstrom . County Clerk . 266, 42
LaeVerne J. Ziler " 206.95
Mary G. -Bradford - 195.77
Mary H. -Thomson L 187452
Betty MoGinness " . 176.142
Jeen E, -Douglas Election Clerk 132,54
Janet G, Herring H 132,54
Frances E. Power County Treasurer 2l1.52
Mina T. -Woodhouse " 206.95
Myrtle McJunkin * . 198,62
Ruby R, :Cornwell ' L) 187.52
Marjorie Davis . 187.52 . .
Wm. A, Johnson County Assessor o 299.72
R.A, Haksala ; - h 229.15
Evangeline J. Contos - - " 187.52.
Beverly -Lyon " 187,52
Merilyn Lyon " 148,67
John Terrill County Sheriff 299.72
B, D, McCeuley " 260.92 , .
Owen Greshart . LI 178.80 ;
Robert M. Sullins P 187.52.
Roy Rasmussen . - . 117.75.
Dona Stafford " , 14g. 67
Wm. N. Brimmer County Attorney 288, 62.
K. W, Keldsen 240,25
Jean W,.Jones : ‘ " 183,40
Ann Woodhouse ' " 83.10
Helen A, Irving Supt. o Schools 158,80
Christel J. Humphreys H 195.85
Charles. G, Gavin County Agent 136,79
Florence Forbes Demonstration Agent 119. 44
Martha M, Stokes County Agent 187.52
Charlotte Romick Cleric of Court 266. b2 .

Betty Willisms

206.95




470

-Sévery Store

August 5, 1952,

Gilbert Wilson

B, A, Foote

Louis A, Medina

B, D, McCauley :
Lustra Corporation of America
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Charles E. Couch & Ella J. Couch
Denver and Frences Roe Miller
Matt Nelson & Sons, Inc.

¥. H. Jordan

Harry H. Bumphrey
J. J. Olson

Jess M. Worley
Walter Worley
Andrew L. Aho

Iu Ao Bra 2311
Fregk R, Tatum
Muriel L, Kaufman
Victor F. Anderson
Cleo R. Brown

Carney 0il Co.

Cullen Commercial Company
Consumers Gasoline Co.
Continental 0il Company
Cooper Chevrolet Co.
Dinsmore Realty Company
Dixon Garege

Mark Doherty

Ellis Blacksmith Shop
Foster Lumber Company

Van C, Gross

Fred F. Hangen

D. C. Kinnaman & Son

H, Larsen, Inc.

Loren K, Miller

Re Lo Miller

Orvel Ogg

Platte Valley Ggs & Oil
Rawlins Gas & 0il Co.
Riverstreet Motor Co.

Sheriden Iron Works

Studer Tractor & Equipment Co.
The Texas Co. L
Tri-Stete Lumber Co.

Valley Service Station

Vernon Standard Station
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.
Wortham Machinery Co.

Jess M. Worley

Wyoming Automotive Company
Mountain States T & T Co.
The Mills Compeny

Photostet Corporation
Preirie Publishing Compeny
Rawlins Newspepers, Inc,
Frontier Office Equipment Co.
R. A, Hskale

Wm., A, Johnson

R, G, Engstrom
Russell M, .Baldwin
Even Jones..

B, D, McCauley
Ralph Mentink
Rawlins Drug Store
Perry J. Skiver
John Terrill

V. C. Vest.
Western Union

Wm, Ny Brimmer

Patricia Bennett

Helen A, Irving

Larkin Jewelry Co.

Dr., E. Ben.Sturges

Helen A, Irving

C. W, Jeffrey, M.D,

A, B, McMicken

Matthew Bender & Compeny, Inc.
Dr. E, Ben Sturges

West Publishing Company
L. H. Chivington

Robert R. Molyneux
Kels Nickell

Peul W, Pearson

Justice of Peace
CH Custodien
f

Livestock Inspection
CH & Jail Supplies
Right of Way

R & B Labor
"

"
]
"
H "
L]

County Clerk
R & B Labor
R & B Supplies

R & B Supplies

Insurance

R & B Supplies
R & B Labor
Supplies

R & B Lumber

R & B Labor
R & B Gasoline
Supplies CH & R& B
Supplies
R & B Labor
Bridges
R & B Labor
R & B Gasoline

H

R & B Supplies

Bridgze Material
R & B Supplies
N

R & B Repairs
" Supplies
"

R & B Expense
R & B Supplies
Telephone Service
Supplies
Supplies -« Clerk

H "

Supplies
Service
Mileage & Expense
Mileage

Mileage & Expense
Deputy Sheriff
H

Mileage & Expense

Deputy Sheriff

Supplies - Sheriff

Deputy Sheriff May-June-July
Mileage & Expense

Deputy Sheriff

Telegraph Service

Mileage & Expense
Asst. County Supt.
Teachers! Institute
Supplies - Supt,
County Coroner
Mileage & Expense & Postage
Sanity Hearing

]

Law Library
Sanity Heesring

Law Library

Rent = Justice of Peace
Justice of FPeace

Rent - Justice of Peace
Justice of Peace

131,70
295. 50
198.62

50. 00
177.29
277.20
196.80
316,00
624.00
288. 62

237.87
13.87
226.717
204,59
226.77
248.97
248,97
79.10
88,00
13.87

138.L6
15.75

106,00 -

162.31
1.43
977.67
20.43
685,00
22,17
63.65

306,00
447
82.11
70.81
168.00
11650.00
187.87
8.21
65. 65

1. 54

S 19,5k

4861,91
205.00
135.15

80,69
21.98
10.75
196.14
89:88

11.80
95.89

259.L5,

499,14
407.56
6.18
291.35
23.14
86,16
46,72

72.86
378.10
50.Q0
279.80
25.0Q
36,40
. 18.68
130.67
59. 46
2.75

20,90

43,68
200,00
11.01
49.60
21.86

10,00.

12,00
80.00
10.00

. 34,00
20,00
61.66
20.00
61,04
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Leon Schinkel Justice of Peace - Rent 30.00
- Acme Sanitery Supply Co. CH Supplies 104, 35
Bennett!s Wholesale Digtributors. .,  Supplies = CH & Jail. 6. 60
Childrese Electric CH Depreciation 170,00
City Steam Laundry . Laundry - Jail 3 28.11
Consolidated Chemical Co. CH Supplies 155. 50
City of Rawlins Water Service 123.35
Dave's Standgrd Service CH Supplies 3.5
Gallegher Transfer & Storage Co. Freight - CH 2. 148
Gambte's . CH Supplies 1.55
M, Le Goffar CH Dreyage - 7.00
Home Appliance Shop CH Supplies - 17.60
Huntington Labqratories, Inc. " - 9.43
Northern Gas Compeny Gas Service - 35. 56
NU-Tone Products Co. CH Supplies . 296.10
Rawlins Electric Company Electric Service - 133,08
Swift & Compeny CH Supplies - 34.75
John Terrill Board of Prisoners 971.25
Cloyd A. Crone, Water Commissioner - 63.20
Rachel Ione LeVasseur " . 219,54
S. S. Sherp . " - 311. 45
Carl Dolling . Livestock Inspector - 27.36
George Sheehan. " " - 76.00
W. C. VWest . ' " " - 65.20
The Geo. D, Barnard Company Election Supplies - 179.60
Rawlins Newspgers, Inc Publishing - 291.56
Sarstoga Sun . , " - 7.56
E, W, McNamera, M.D, Health Officer 175.00
Ferguson Mercantile Co, Surplies = Insane - 19.25
Wyoming Girls! .School Girle® Maintenance - 15.50
Wyoming State Hospital . . . State Institution Costs 112.50
Gershem Je &nd .Vera Barkhurst Right of Way - 1.00
Paul Bo and Alj‘ca CQ HOlme' " 1.00
S. Scott and Elva Barkhurst * - 1,00
Wyoming Ranches, Inc, - a - 1,00
Robert D, and Edna A, Young " = 1.00
Carbon County Treasurer Agsignments - 200,09
Frances E. Power Mileage & Expense 12,10
Mina T, Woodhouse ) " " - 27.20
Roy Sims . Deputy Sheriff -~ 25.00
National Sanitary Supply Co. CH Supplies = 41.50 '
Fenimore Chevraolet R & B Fuel - 32.27
M. E, Anderson , R & B Labor & Lumber = 125.20
John Cheesbrough County Commissioner 283.33
Eugene McCarthy. " " 161.16 !
George R, Salisbury, Jr. . " 117.u4k4
County Clerk . Postege & Supplies 17.75
Wyoming Teachers'! Retirement System Retirement Fund 12,50
Workmen's Compensation Dept, Compensation 19.13
First National Bank Withholding Tax 1298.70
Mrs. J. R, Mitchell, State Treas. Social Security 160, L8

e
MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE No. 156 was issued to Edwin O, Bramson of Crescent Service Station, Lamont, Wyoming for
the sum of $100.00,\there being no protests entered.

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE No. 50 was issued to Andrew Anderson of the A-Bar-A Ranch, Encamprment,Wyoming for the sum
of $300.00, there being no protests entered, .

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.
August 6, 1952, | The Board resumed its session, 211 members present.
MONTHLY REPORTS of Céunty Officers were audited and approved,

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY Lode claims, O1d Dominion No, 205, Sardine No. 205, Betty Ambler No, 205, ét. Clair Noe
205 located in Sections 29, 30, 32, Twp. 13, Range 85 were sold to N. R, Johnson of Laramie, Wyoming for $125.00,'

ABATIMENT of Tex in, the amount of $.73 was granted to Al Laroy of Riverside, Wyoming on account of erroneous
assessment, . i .

SCHOOL TREASURERS' BONDS as follows were approved by the Board:

George Sheehan,.Beggs, Wyo., School District No. 4 $15,000,00
Virgil R. Garretson, Elk Mountain, School District No. 5 17,000.00
Vayne Egkeli, Hanna, Wyoming, School District No. 7 50,000.00
Albert L. Vyvey, Encampment, Wyoming, School District No. 10 2, 500,00
Henry C. Cardwell, Hanna, Wyo. (Pedro), District No. 19 2,000.00
W. C. Condict, Saratoga, Wyo., School District No. 22 4,000.,00
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOND of Christian W, Keldsen, Treasurer, was epproved for $ 5,000,00 .

There being no further businessg, the meeting was adjourned,

.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Eke
ATTEST County Clerk. é‘}’”“—— 9 %W Chairman,




