

August 4, 1952

PREDATORY ANIMAL TAX

Total Assessed Taxable Valuation of Sheep for the Year 1952, as shown by the Assessment Roll \$ 1,507,637

PURPOSE FOR WHICH TAX LEVIED	Levy (Mills)	Amount of Tax
Predatory Animal Tax	16.	\$24,122.19

STATE OF WYOMING }
> SS.
COUNTY OF CARBON }

I, Wm. A. Johnson, County Assessor for the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that the within and foregoing report of valuations, levies and taxes for the year 1952 is true and correct.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 4th day of August A.D., 1952.

Wm. A. Johnson
County Assessor.

REQUEST BY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 15 for special tax levy for establishment of comprehensive program of vocational, terminal, continuation, and adult education was rejected for the reason that notice was not published as provided for under Section 32-207 WCS of 1945 and further, the affidavit was not forwarded that notice was published, to the County Superintendent of Schools and the County Clerk.

REQUEST OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 15 for the establishment of a building fund was rejected as the school district did not comply with Section 67-301 through 303 of the WCS 1945, and for the further reason that they have already issued bonds equaling approximately six per cent of the assessed valuation for 1951.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom County Clerk.

Eugene McCarthy Chairman.

August 5, 1952.

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present, Eugene McCarthy, Chairman. The minutes of the meetings held August 1, 2, 28 and 29 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Jack Grimm	R & B Supplies	100.00
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	100.00
Orvel Ogg	R & B Labor	50.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	266.42
LaVerne J. Ziler	"	206.95
Mary G. Bradford	"	195.77
Mary H. Thomson	"	187.52
Betty McGinness	"	176.42
Jean E. Douglas	Election Clerk	132.54
Janet G. Herring	"	132.54
Frances E. Power	County Treasurer	277.52
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	206.95
Myrtle McJunkin	"	198.62
Ruby R. Cornwell	"	187.52
Marjorie Davis	"	187.52
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	299.72
R. A. Hakala	"	229.15
Evangeline J. Contos	"	187.52
Beverly Lyon	"	187.52
Marilyn Lyon	"	148.67
John Terrill	County Sheriff	299.72
B. D. McCauley	"	260.92
Owen Greshart	"	178.80
Robert M. Sullins	"	187.52
Roy Rasmussen	"	117.75
Dona Stafford	"	148.67
Wm. N. Brimmer	County Attorney	288.62
K. W. Keldsen	"	240.25
Jean W. Jones	"	183.40
Ann Woodhouse	"	83.10
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	158.80
Christel J. Humphreys	"	195.85
Charles G. Gavin	County Agent	136.79
Florence Forbes	Demonstration Agent	119.44
Martha M. Stokes	County Agent	187.52
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	266.42
Betty Williams	"	206.95

August 5, 1952.

Gilbert Wilson	Justice of Peace	131.70
B. A. Foote	CH Custodian	295.50
Louis A. Medina	"	198.62
B. D. McCauley	Livestock Inspection	50.00
Lustra Corporation of America	CH & Jail Supplies	177.29
Union Pacific Railroad Company	Right of Way	277.20
Charles E. Couch & Ella J. Couch	"	196.80
Denver and Frances Roe Miller	"	316.00
Matt Nelson & Sons, Inc.	"	624.00
W. H. Jordan	"	288.62
 Harry H. Humphrey	 R & B Labor	 237.87
J. J. Olson	"	73.87
Jess M. Worley	"	226.77
Walter Worley	"	204.59
Andrew L. Aho	"	226.77
L. A. Brazell	"	248.97
Frank R. Tatum	"	248.97
Muriel L. Kaufman	County Clerk	79.10
Victor F. Anderson	R & B Labor	88.00
Cleo R. Brown	R & B Supplies	73.87
 Carney Oil Co.	 R & B Supplies	 138.46
Cullen Commercial Company	"	15.75
Consumers Gasoline Co.	"	106.00
Continental Oil Company	"	162.31
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	"	1.43
Dinsmore Realty Company	Insurance	977.67
Dixon Garage	R & B Supplies	20.43
Mark Doherty	R & B Labor	685.00
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	Supplies	22.17
Foster Lumber Company	R & B Lumber	63.65
 Van C. Gross	 R & B Labor	 306.00
Fred F. Hansen	R & B Gasoline	4.47
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Supplies CH & R & B	82.11
H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	70.81
Loren K. Miller	R & B Labor	168.00
R. L. Miller	Bridges	11650.00
Orvel Ogg	R & B Labor	187.87
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Gasoline	8.21
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	"	65.65
Riverstreet Motor Co.	R & B Supplies	1.54
 Savery Store	 " -	 19.54
Sheridan Iron Works	Bridge Material	4861.91
Studer Tractor & Equipment Co.	R & B Supplies	205.00
The Texas Co.	"	135.15
Tri-State Lumber Co.	"	80.69
Valley Service Station	"	21.98
Vernon Standard Station	R & B Repairs	10.75
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co.	" Supplies	196.14
Wortham Machinery Co.	"	89.88
 Jess M. Worley	 R & B Expense	 11.80
Wyoming Automotive Company	R & B Supplies	95.89
Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	259.45
The Mills Company	Supplies	499.14
Photostat Corporation	Supplies - Clerk	407.56
Prairie Publishing Company	" "	6.18
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Supplies	291.35
Frontier Office Equipment Co.	Service	23.14
R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	86.46
Wm. A. Johnson	Mileage	46.72
 R. G. Engstrom	 Mileage & Expense	 72.86
Russell M. Baldwin	Deputy Sheriff	378.10
Evan Jones	"	50.00
B. D. McCauley	Mileage & Expense	279.80
Ralph Mentink	Deputy Sheriff	25.00
Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies - Sheriff	36.40
Perry J. Skiver	Deputy Sheriff May-June-July	78.68
John Terrill	Mileage & Expense	130.67
W. C. West	Deputy Sheriff	59.46
Western Union	Telegraph Service	2.75
 Wm. N. Brimmer	 Mileage & Expense	 20.90
Patricia Bennett	Asst. County Supt.	43.68
Helen A. Irving	Teachers' Institute	200.00
Larkin Jewelry Co.	Supplies - Supt.	11.01
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	49.60
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expense & Postage	21.86
C. W. Jeffrey, M.D.	Sanity Hearing	10.00
A. R. McMicken	"	12.00
Matthew Bender & Company, Inc.	Law Library	80.00
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	Sanity Hearing	10.00
 West Publishing Company	 Law Library	 34.00
L. H. Chivington	Rent - Justice of Peace	20.00
Robert R. Molyneux	Justice of Peace	61.66
Kels Nickell	Rent - Justice of Peace	20.00
Paul W. Pearson	Justice of Peace	61.04

August 5, 1952.

Leon Schinkel	Justice of Peace - Rent	30.00
Acme Sanitary Supply Co.	CH Supplies	104.35
Bennett's Wholesale Distributors.	Supplies - CH & Jail.	6.60
Childress Electric	CH Depreciation	170.00
City Steam Laundry	Laundry - Jail	28.11
Consolidated Chemical Co.	CH Supplies	155.50
City of Rawlins	Water Service	123.35
Dave's Standard Service	CH Supplies	3.45
Gallagher Transfer & Storage Co.	Freight - CH	2.48
Gamble's	CH Supplies	1.55
 M. L. Goffar	CH Drayage	7.00
Home Appliance Shop	CH Supplies	17.60
Huntington Laboratories, Inc.	"	9.43
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	35.56
NU-Tone Products Co.	CH Supplies	296.10
Rawlins Electric Company	Electric Service	133.08
Swift & Company	CH Supplies	34.75
John Terrill	Board of Prisoners	971.25
Cloyd A. Crone.	Water Commissioner	63.20
Rachel Ione LeVasseur	"	219.54
 S. S. Sharp	"	311.45
Carl Dolling	Livestock Inspector	27.36
George Sheehan.	" "	76.00
W. C. West	" "	65.20
The Geo. D. Barnard Company	Election Supplies	179.60
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Publishing	291.56
Saratoga Sun	"	7.56
E. W. McNamara, M.D.	Health Officer	175.00
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies - Insane	19.25
Wyoming Girls' School	Girls' Maintenance	15.50
 Wyoming State Hospital	State Institution Costs	112.50
Gersham J. and Vera Barkhurst	Right of Way	1.00
Paul B. and Alice C. Holmes	"	1.00
S. Scott and Elva Barkhurst	"	1.00
Wyoming Ranches, Inc.	"	1.00
Robert D. and Edna A. Young	"	1.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Assignments	200.09
Frances E. Power	Mileage & Expense	12.10
Mina T. Woodhouse	" "	27.20
Roy Sims	Deputy Sheriff	25.00
 National Sanitary Supply Co.	CH Supplies	41.50
Fenimore Chevrolet	R & B Fuel	32.27
M. E. Anderson.	R & B Labor & Lumber	125.20
John Cheesbrough	County Commissioner	283.33
Eugene McCarthy.	" "	161.16
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	" "	117.44
County Clerk	Postage & Supplies	17.75
Wyoming Teachers' Retirement System	Retirement Fund	12.50
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation	19.13
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	1298.70
Mrs. J. R. Mitchell, State Treas.	Social Security	160.48

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE No. 156 was issued to Edwin O. Bramson of Crescent Service Station, Lamont, Wyoming for the sum of \$100.00, there being no protests entered.

RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE No. 50 was issued to Andrew Anderson of the A-Bar-A Ranch, Encampment, Wyoming for the sum of \$300.00, there being no protests entered.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

August 6, 1952. The Board resumed its session, all members present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY Lode claims, Old Dominion No. 205, Sardine No. 205, Betty Ambler No. 205, St. Clair No. 205 located in Sections 29, 30, 32, Twp. 13, Range 85 were sold to N. R. Johnson of Laramie, Wyoming for \$125.00.

ABATEMENT of Tax in the amount of \$.73 was granted to Al Laroy of Riverside, Wyoming on account of erroneous assessment.

SCHOOL TREASURERS' BONDS as follows were approved by the Board:

George Sheehan, Baggs, Wyo., School District No. 4	\$15,000.00
Virgil R. Garretson, Elk Mountain, School District No. 5	17,000.00
Wayne Eskeli, Hanna, Wyoming, School District No. 7	50,000.00
Albert L. Vyvey, Encampment, Wyoming, School District No. 10	2,500.00
Henry C. Cardwell, Hanna, Wyo. (Pedro), District No. 19	2,000.00
W. C. Condict, Saratoga, Wyo., School District No. 22	4,000.00

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOND of Christian W. Keldsen, Treasurer, was approved for \$ 5,000.00.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: W. G. Engstrom County Clerk.

Eugene McCarthy Chairman.